1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 1
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
RPIN Character Frame Variable Permanent Identification
Number
Permanent Identification Number
RCITY Character Frame Variable City of Mailing Address City of Mailing Address

weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW7 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 7 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW8 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 8 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW9 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 9 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW10 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 10 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW11 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 11 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 25
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
REPW12 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 12 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW13 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 13 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW14 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 14 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW15 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 15 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW16 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 16 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW17 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 17 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW18 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 18 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 26
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
REPW19 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 19 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW20 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 20 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW21 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 21 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW22 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 22 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW23 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 23 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW24 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 24 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW25 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 25 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 27
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
REPW26 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 26 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW27 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 27 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW28 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 28 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW29 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 29 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW30 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 30 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW31 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 31 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW32 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 32 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 28
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
REPW33 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 33 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW34 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 34 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW35 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 35 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW36 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 36 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW37 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 37 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW38 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 38 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW39 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 39 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 29
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
REPW40 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 40 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW41 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 41 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW42 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 42 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW43 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 43 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW44 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 44 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW45 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 45 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW46 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 46 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
1997-1998 PRIVATE SCHOOL UNIVERSE SURVEY
PUBLIC-USE CODEBOOK
 30
VARIABLE NAME TYPE Question # Label QUESTION WORDING/LONG DESCRIPTION
REPW47 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 47 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
REPW48 Numeric Weighting Variable Replicate Weight 48 Replicate weight for variance estimation.  These
weights may be input into variance estimation
software which uses the balanced repeated replication
method.
F_P135 Numeric Imputation Flag  Imputation Flag for P135 Imputation Flag for P135 (values are identical for all